TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| RBX Industries, Inc. | | 01/29/2004 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Nomaco, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 501 NMC Drive |
| City: | Zebulon |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27597 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1284312 | THERMA-CEL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)344-7999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8047888598

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com
Correspondent Name: Jonathan R. Pond
Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street
Address Line 2: Hunton & Williams LLP

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

59000.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Jonathan R. Pond

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nomaco Page 1#page1.tif source=Nomaco Page 2#page1.tif source=Nomaco Page 3#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002789 FRAME: 0745

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **RBX Industries, Inc.**, of 5221 Valley Park Drive, Roanoke, Virginia 24019, United States of America ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of all rights title and interests in and to the U.S. trademarks and corresponding registrations set forth on Exhibit A (the "Marks") and;

WHEREAS, **Nomaco**, **Inc.**, of 501 NMC Drive, Zebulon, North Carolina 27597, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's full rights, title and interests in and to such trademark in the United States and such registration, along with the goodwill therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire rights, title and interests in and to the Marks in the United States, and all federal and state registrations and pending applications therefor in the United States, together with the translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof, including the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, and all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date hereof, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full extent of the life of the Marks and the terms of any registrations, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

[Signature and notarization apear on next page.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002789 FRAME: 0746

| RBX INDUSTRIES, INC. | |
|---|-----|
| proper officers thereunto duly authorized, the 27 day of, 2004. | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by i | its |

By: Amith J. Fill

Title: President & CEO

Commonwealth of Virginia,

City/County of Joanske

). Boral no me known to be the Mesident ? CEO of RBX Industries, Inc., a

Delaware corporation, on whose behalf he executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

My commission expires:

June 30, 2007

Notary Public

Exhibit A

Registered Marks

Marks THERMA-CEL <u>U.S. Reg. No.</u> 1,284,312

Unregistered Marks

 $[Need\ to\ include\ unregistered\ Marks\ from\ the\ Purchase\ and\ Sale\ for\ Polyethylene Brands.]$

TRADEMARK REEL: 002789 FRAME: 0748

RECORDED: 02/09/2004